
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Joel Hammond-Gant
Tel: 01270 686468
E-Mail: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 3rd February, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Anti-social Behaviour  

To consider the future planned arrangements for how anti-social behaviour will be dealt with 
by registered social landlords in Cheshire East.

Reports/presentations to follow.

7. 2019/20 Third Quarter Review (Finance)  (Pages 7 - 96)

To give consideration to the third quarter review of the 2019/20 financial year.

8. ICT Investment (IIP)  (Pages 97 - 106)

To scrutinise the joint ICT investment by Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester 
Councils.

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 107 - 120)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee. 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 121 - 126)

Membership:  Councillors J Bratherton, P Butterill, J Clowes (Chairman), L Crane, 
JP Findlow, R Fletcher, M Hunter, A Moran, B Murphy (Vice-Chairman), J Saunders, 
M Simon and L Wardlaw



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 9th January, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, P Butterill, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, S Hogben, 
M Hunter, A Moran, J Saunders, M Simon and L Wardlaw

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services
Frank Jordan, Acting Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place
Michael Moore
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bratherton and Crane, 
who were substituted for by Councillors Braithwaite and Hogben.  

47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

49 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

50 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

51 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF A COMMITTEE SYSTEM 

Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance and Jan Bakewell, 
Director of Governance and Compliance Services (Monitoring Officer), provided a 
verbal update on the financial implications of a committee system form of 
governance. 

Jan Bakewell advised members that an agreement needed to be reached on 
what the desired final structure of the committee system would be, before its 
financial implications could be fully understood and costed. It was noted that the 
current recommendation regarding the potential committee system structure was 
to have five service committees and one corporate committee (for cross cutting 
issues.)

Members had the opportunity to ask questions and sought clarity on whether or 
not the call-in function would apply under the new arrangements.  Brian Reed 
advised there could be the opportunity to ‘reference up’ issues or matters that 
required additional scrutiny.

Councillor Clowes summarised that the process was as not as far forward as had 
been hoped for by the end of 2019, and that based on current projections there 
should be neutral cost implications arising from the change in governance 
arrangements. It was also noted that the way in which this council, being a unitary 
authority, would operate under a committee system, would potentially differ to 
borough or district councils under the same governance arrangements.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

52 BUDGET PROPOSALS, 2020/21 TO 2023/24 

Consideration was given to the budget proposals for 2020/21 to 2023/24, in 
advance of a decision being taken by Cabinet. The committee also observed the 
comments made by each of the other three overview and scrutiny committees in 
relation to the budget proposals within their remits.

More detailed consideration was then given to the budget proposals in relation to 
outcome six of the councils’ Corporate Plan 2017-20: a responsible, effective and 
efficient organisation, following which questions and comments were put to the 
relevant portfolio holders and officers. These included;

 whether the recent announcement to increase the cost of the living wage 
would impact the ‘Pay Inflation and Structure Review (Revenue 
Investment)’ proposal. The Executive Director for Corporate Services 
advised that the changes would be factored in and added that the Council 
does not fund the entire cost as there is an assumption that vacancies are 
carried across the organisation

Page 4



 asking for greater clarity on the ‘Alternative Service Delivery Vehicle 
(ASDV)’ proposal; and 

 Members questioned whether the figures would be adapted in light of the 
Autumn Statement and were advised that it was a statutory requirement 
for the Council to hold reserves, any under or over spending would be 
published as part of the Third Quarter Review.

RESOLVED – 

That the comments made by the four overview and scrutiny committees be 
submitted to Cabinet for consideration.

53 UPDATE FROM ASDV SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE 

Frank Jordan provided members with an update on the work of the ASDV 
Shareholder Committee, a body that provided advice to shareholders, but did not 
make decisions.  This was the first piece of work undertaken by this committee.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the presentation be received and noted.

2 That this item be added to the work programme to ensure that committee 
receives further updates.

54 MEDIA RELATIONS PROTOCOL REVIEW 2020 

Consideration was given to the protocol and, following some debate, comments 
and questions were put in relation to;

 that the successes of the overview and scrutiny 
committees/function should be promoted through the media; and

 how quotes from local ward members and committee chairmen 
would be obtained, and whether or not it was appropriate for these 
to be done only in agreement with the relevant portfolio holder, as 
they may be independent of the executive.

RESOLVED – 

That this committee recommend to Cabinet that the draft Media Relations 
Protocol be approved. 

55 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s forward plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be received and noted.

56 WORK PROGRAMME 

Page 5



The committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

That an update from the ASDV Shareholder Committee be added to the 
programme.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.45 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL 

1 

 

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  03 February 2020 

Report Title:  Third Quarter Review (FINANCE) 2019/20 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Amanda Stott - Finance, IT and Communication 

Senior Officer:  Alex Thompson – Director of Finance & Customer Services 

(Section 151 Officer) 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report provides a copy of the Cabinet report on Third Quarter Review 
(FINANCE) 2019/20 which outlines how the Council is managing its 
resources to provide value for money services during the 2019/20 financial 
year. The report is structured in three sections including a summary of 
Council Performance, Financial Stability and Workforce Development, as 
well as associated appendices. 

1.2. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee are invited to provide 
comments to Cabinet for their meeting of 4 February 2020.  

2. Recommendation/s 

That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

2.1. note the contents.  

2.2. prov
[...]
en day of the new look park scheduled in January 
2020. 
 

32. Crewe’s Queens Park has been recognised by the 
government as a national ‘Bees Needs Champion’. The 
award by the department for environment, food and rural 

affairs (Defra) recognises the historic venue’s work to help 
protect bees, and is in addition to the prestigious Green Flag 
that the park received for the fourth year and the special 
heritage accreditation for the third time. Queens Park’s latest 
win comes after its 18-month campaign to grow pollen-friendly 
plants and establish hives within the park. 
 

33. The Environmental Protection Team have developed an 
education package about air quality which has been recently 
delivered to years 5 & 6 at a number of primary schools. The 
presentation and the ‘hands on’ activities have received some 
very positive feedback and there are plans to extend this work 
over the coming months. 

 
34. Flood recovery work is continuing to repair affected areas 

from both the July and August flood events that affected the 
north of the borough. In addition the Highways Service 
tackled a further flooding event during significant rainfall on 25 
and 26 October which affected the south of the borough.   

 
35. During the October flood event the service saw the 

mobilisation of our Adverse Weather Desk, which remained in 
operation for four days. We have attended 1,188 gullies so far 
in response to the October flooding in the south of the 
borough. Any issues that have been identified (such as gully 
repairs) will then be programmed and followed up. This 
additional gully programme will see approximately 8,950 
gullies in total emptied over the coming months in the South. 

 
36. Cheshire East Highways have recently introduced a ‘mostly 

electric only powered site’ on McLaren Street in Crewe for a 

P
age 30



 

11 | P a g e  

scheme that updates old footpath flags to a new flexible 
surface. The site will see a hybrid van using solar panels, plus 
an el
[...]
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-2 

Originally budgeted at £340,000. Final allocations for 2019/20 have come 
in at £342,327 requiring the following adjustments. 
 
Local Reform and Community Voices 

Local authorities have a duty under the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 (as amended by the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012) to ensure that an effective local Healthwatch is operating in 
their area, delivering the activities set out in the legislation. The Local 
Reform and Community Voices grant provides one element of the non-ring 
fenced funding provided for local Healthwatch, with the larger proportion 
having been rolled into the local government settlement in 2011/12. 
 
Social Care in Prisons 

The Care Act establishes that the local authority in which a prison, 
approved premises or bail accommodation is based will be responsible for 
assessing and meeting the care and support needs of the offenders 
residing there. 

The provision of care and support for those in custodial settings is based 
on the principle of equivalence to provision in the community. The Act 
clarifies the application of Part 1 for people in custodial settings, including 
aspects which do not apply. 
 
War Pensions Disregard 

The Department of Health and Social Care consulted in November 2016 
about the allocation of new funding to disregard (for the purposes of social 
care charging) all payments made under the War Pension Scheme with the 
exception of Constant Attendance Allowance. The consultation response 
was published in February 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 54



 

35 | P a g e  

Service Type of Grant £000 Details 

Corporate 
 
 
 

Local Authority EU 
Exit Preparation 
 
(General Purpose) 
 

105 The grant to date has been spent on Business Change and risk 
management, and in relation to Brexit / EU planning. The additional grant is 
to be spent on a risk management system, employment of a 
communications manager, and ancillary budget an
[...]
ocal authorities must not 

borrow more than or in advance of their needs purely in 

order to profit from the investment of the extra sums 

borrowed. The Authority follows this guidance.  

10. Capacity, Skills and Culture 

1.20 The Authority has established an Investment Strategy Board 

comprised of members, supported by officers and where 

necessary, external advisors, and acts on recommendations 

from officers that consider opportunities to enhance the 

Revenue & Capital Budgets of the Council through strategic 

P
age 90



 

71 | P a g e  

investments, whether that involves using capital/cash 

resources or borrowing and lending powers. 

 

1.21 The Board is made up of the following individuals: 

 The Leader of the Council (Chair) 

 Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT & Communication 

 Portfolio Holder for Environment & Regeneration 

 

1.22 Support is provided by: 

 Executive Director Corporate Services 

 S151 Officer 

 Monitoring Officer 

 Executive Director Place  

 Director of Growth and Enterprise 

 

11. Investment Indicators 
 

1.23 The Authority has set the following quantitative indicators to 

allow elected members and the public to assess the 

Authority’s total risk exposure as a result of its investment 

decisions. 

 

1.24 Total risk exposure: The first indicator shows the 

Authority’s total exposure to potential investment losses. 

This includes amounts the Authority is contractually 

committed to lend but have yet to be drawn down and 

guarantees the Authority has issued over third party loans. 

 

Table 5: Total investment exposure in £’000 

Total investment exposure 
31/08/19 

Actual 

31/03/20 

Forecast 

31/03/21 

Forecast 

Treasury management 

investments 

28,827 20,000 20,000 

Service investments: Loans 5,382 5,689 5,555 

Service investments: Shares 5,952 3,880 5,000 

Commercial investments: 

Property 

28,785 28,785 32,000 

Commercial Investments : 

Loans 

0 0 30,000 

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 68,946 58,35
[...]
Approach and Governance.

New Homes Bonus Community Fund 1,000 (1,000) 0
To support Central Government’s New Homes Bonus guidance for community 

projects, to be allocated in accordance with local priorities.

HR (CARE4CE Review, Culture Change, Pay 

realignment, Learning Mgt System)
450 (450) 0

To fund HR expenditure in relation to the Care4CE review, culture change 

programme, pay realignment and the Learning Management System.

MTFS Reserve 6,426 (4,313) 2,113 To support the financial strategy and risk management.

Cross Service 

Trading Reserve                                  2,161 (2,161) 0
The Authority's share of ASDV's net surplus to be spent in furtherance of the 

ASDV's objectives.  

Revenue Grants  - Dedicated Schools Grant  1,596 (3,654) (2,058) Unspent specific use grant carried forward into 2019/20.  

Revenue Grants  - Other  3,850 (1,448) 2,402 Unspent specific use grant carried forward into 2019/20.  

TOTAL                                           45,697 (18,897) 26,800

Notes: 

1. Figures exclude Schools balances. 

P
age 96



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        

Key Decision N

Date First 
Published: >

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 3 February 2020

Report Title: ICT Infrastructure Investment Programme Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Amanda Scott – Finance, IT and Communication

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update on the 
Infrastructure Investment programme, including the Evolution programme, 
which is an ICT Shared Services joint programme with Cheshire West and 
Chester Council.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Recognise the progress to date and upcoming planned activity. 

2.2. Support the benefits of this ICT led investment programme (Evolution).

2.3. Recognise the challenges currently faced with respect to deployment and 
the associated mitigating activities.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The large scale and complexity of this ICT investment programme has 
been flagged by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee as any 
areas of interest and one where they wish to be kept informed of progress.  
The nature of the complexity is two-fold: the evolving maturity of ICT 
Shared Services; and the underpinning technology challenges.  

3.2. In April 2016, Cheshire East Borough Council became host of the ICT 
Shared Service.  It took several years for the joint infrastructure programme 
to be agreed.

Page 97 Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL

3.3. In November 2016, Cheshire East ICT Services commissioned Microsoft 
and Hewlett Packard Enterprises to examine the benefits, total economic 
impact and potential return on investment both Councils may realise by 
deploying Office 365 (consisting of Cloud deployments of Exchange Online, 
Lync Online, SharePoint Online and Office Professional Plus) and the 
transfer of legacy data centre hardware to a cloud platform. A detailed 
business case was then produced in January 2017.

3.4. At Shared Services Joint Committee (SSJC) on the 24th March 2017, the 
Committee noted that an independent and holistic ICT review, supported by 
both councils, was required to ensure ICT in its entirety, enables both 
councils to achieve their objectives.  

3.5. At SSJC on the 19th May 2017, the Committee noted that Ernst & Young 
LLP (EY) were to conduct an independent review, to provide assurance 
and to determine the optimum alignment of the IT delivery model to meet 
both councils’ future requirements.  It was agreed that the outputs from the 
phases of work would be brought to SSJC.

3.6. At SSJC on the 22nd November 2017, the Committee supported the EY 
recommendations made through the jointly commissioned review of ICT.  
The Business Case was therefore approved and is actively being 
implemented through the Infrastructure Investment (Evolution) Programme. 

3.7. The b
[...]
onmental Services 
Ltd.

Deputy Leader of 
the Council

Not before 4th 
Feb 2020

Vicki Godfrey Fully exempt 
- para 3

CE 19/20-39 
Staff Pay, Terms 
and Conditions

To consider a report on 
staff pay, terms and 
conditions.

Cabinet 4 Feb 2020 Sara Barker, 
Head of HR

Fully exempt 
- para 4

P
age 113



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-40 
Data Centre 
Local Area 
Network (LAN) 
and Hosting

To procure, via further 
competitions under the 
Crown Commercial 
Frameworks, call-off 
contracts with an 
appropriate accredited 
vendor for the purchase of 
new, replacement and 
support and maintenance 
Local and Wide Area 
Network equipment and 
Data Hosting services.

Cabinet 4 Feb 2020 Gareth Pawlett, 
ICT Manager

N/A

CE 19/20-42 
Congleton 
Leisure Centre 
Redevelopment 
Project

To seek authority to enter 
into the construction 
contract with Rock 
Merchanting (T/A Pulse 
Fitness) for the 
redevelopment of 
Congleton Leisure Centre.

Portfolio Holder for 
Communities

Not before 
10th Feb 2020

Paul Bayley Fully exempt 
- para 3

CE 18/19-68 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2020-
24

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2020-24, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme. 
The report will also include 
the capital, treasury 
management, investment 
and reserves strategies.

Council 20 Feb 2020 Alex Thompson, 
Director of 
Financial and 
Customer 
Services

N/A

P
age 114



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-21 
Site Allocations 
and 
Development 
Policies 
Document

To seek approval to submit 
the Publication Draft 
Cheshire East Site 
Allocati
[...]
rutinise the third quarter review Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Performance 
Monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

03.02.20

ICT Investment (IIP) To scrutinise the joint ICT investment Gareth Pawlett Finance, IT CLT Performance A 03.02.20

P
age 125



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 21.01.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

by Cheshire East and Cheshire West 
and Chester Councils.

(Project Lead); 
Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

and 
Communicati
ons

monitoring responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

Anti-social Behaviour To consider the future planned 
arrangements for how anti-social 
behaviour cases will be dealt with, and 
monitor the performance of housing 
association partners (Peaks and Plains 
Housing Trust, Guinness Partnership, 
Plus Dane Housing).

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Integration

Referred by 
the Health 
and Adult 
Social Care 
and 
Communiti
es OSC

Performance 
monitoring / 
policy 
development

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive.

03.02.20 

(moved 
back from 
09.01.20)

Performance 
Scorecard – 3rd 
Quarter

To scrutinise the 3rd quarter review of 
performance 

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

02.04.20

Update on Activity of 
Member Working 
Groups in 2019/20

To consider a report on the activity and 
performance of the Members’ Enquiry 
Service, Member Technology and 
Development Panel and Members’ 
Brighter Future Group.

Head of 
Democratic 
Services and 
Governance

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

Briefing 
note to be 
circulated.

Possible Future Items/briefings notes

Review the Council’s working arrangements with partners and other third parties specifically in relation to value for money.

P
age 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 2019/20 Third Quarter Review (Finance)
	Third Quarter Review (FINANCE) 2019-20 Covering Report
	TQR Annex 1

	8 ICT Investment (IIP)
	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Bratherton, I Macfarlane, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, M Hunter, 
A Moran, M Beanland, M Simon and L Wardlaw

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Crane, Portfolio for Highways and Waste
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Nicola Andrews, Community Safety Manager (Plus Dane Housing Group)
Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance
Tim Bamber, Customer Support & Enforcement Manager (Peaks & Plains 
Housing Trust)
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services
Sarah Butler, Tenancy Enforcement Manager (The Guinness Partnership)
Steven Horton, Tenancy Enforcement Officer (Plus Dane Housing Group)
Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Gareth Pawlett, ICT Manager
Dave Squires, Head of Customer Services (Peaks & Plains Housing Trust)
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Penny Butterill 
(substituted for by Councillor Michael Beanland) and Councillor Jos 
Saunders (substituted for by Councillor Iain MacFarlane).

58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The committee reviewed the minutes of the meeting on 9 January 2020, 
and noted that the job titles of Kath O’Dwyer (Acting Chief Executive) and 
Michael Moore (Interim Communications Manager) had been omitted from 
the list of attendees.



RESOLVED - 

That, subject to noting these two omissions, the minutes of the previous 
meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

60 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No whipping declarations were received.

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public who wished to speak.

62 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

Representatives from The Guinness Partnership, Peaks & Plains Housing 
Trust, and Plus Dane Housing Group attended the meeting to update the 
committee on the future planned arrangements for how anti-social 
behaviour was planned to be managed in Cheshire East.

Each housing provider gave an overview of its working arrangements in 
place to manage anti-social behaviour, before the committee had an 
opportunity to ask questions.

There was some discussion about whether equitable housing should be 
pepper-potted throughout a housing estate or whether it was better to 
keep it all together in an attempt to manage ASB.  The housing providers 
advised that there was no perfect solution because it depended on the 
houses, the people and the area.  The committee were advised that often 
private dwellings had been purchased by investors (often outside the area 
with no commitment to the community) who then let to private tenants, on 
many occasions there had been issues for customers of registered social 
landlords with private tenants which the housing provider had dealt with.

The housing providers all reported that, whilst the instances of ASB 
appeared to have increased in number, this was more likely to be the 
result of greater confidence in the reporting of it by customers.

The committee asked specifically about the significance of hate crime 
across the borough.  Peaks & Plains Housing Trust reported little race 
crime, possibly because of the demographic of the area, however there 
had been significant issues with transgender hate crime.  Plus Dane 
Housing Group reported a 2019 hate crime trend towards the gypsy and 
traveller community by local residents and the emerging issue of County 
Lines crime that had been monitored.



The committee recognised this item was an area previously scrutinised by 
the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee via a task and finish group in April 2017, and noted the positive 
progression that had been made by the providers since then.

RESOLVED –

The representatives of the three housing providers be thanked for their 
attendance and update, and be invited back to present a further update in 
approximately one year. 

63 2019/20 THIRD QUARTER REVIEW (FINANCE) 

Consideration was given to the Third Quarter Review 2019/20, in advance 
of a decision being taken by Cabinet.  Following detailed consideration of 
the report, the committee commented that;

 the earmarked reserves were too low; 
 Cabinet had agreed to sell the shares in Manchester Science Park 

at its meeting held in June 2018 as no dividend was being received 
and the uplift may not have been as profitable in the future;

 the direct and in direct costs of the fire at Beechmere Residential 
Home should be reflected in the third quarter review;

 in relation to Outcome 4, paragraph 31, the £100K improvements 
made to Congleton Park should be publicised;

 in relation to Outcome 4, paragraph 33, it was agreed that the 
education package about air quality should be circulated to 
members;

 in relation to Financial Stability, paragraph 78, it was agreed that 
the level of resources to deal with flooding be reconsidered to 
ensure it was adequate; 

 in relation to Financial Stability, paragraph 90, clarity was sought 
regarding the £91K saving, which was confirmed to be related to a 
Corporate Services restructure;

 that further details on the types apprenticeships would be circulated 
to the committee; and 

 in relation to Sustainable Modes of Transport to Schools, it was 
agreed that the detail and number of applications from schools 
should be circulated to the committee.

RESOLVED -

That the comments raised by the committee be collated and passed on to 
Cabinet for consideration. 

64 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020-24 



Pursuant to the previous meeting held on 9 January 2020, members 
considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy, with a view to providing 
feedback and comments to Cabinet prior to a decision being taken on it. 
The committee commented and recommended that;

 the percentage of waste being sent to landfill should be circulated to 
the committee;

 the consultation process for the budget setting exercise be 
investigated, ensuring that in future, it is user friendly and 
encourages members of the public and relevant stakeholders to 
respond;

 members had concerns regarding the low levels of reserves and 
requested that Cabinet be asked to provide an outline of its financial 
strategy in relation to how it planned to strengthen its reserves in 
future years;

 in relation to investment in services, it was agreed that clarification 
as to why capital investment (18) was not included in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, would be circulated to the committee;

 members were concerned that the increase in demand-led budgets 
had been at the expense of other budget areas; 

 members welcomed the capital investment in relation to home 
repairs for vulnerable people;

 that the Charging and Trading Strategy be circulated to the 
committee; and 

 the current deficit in relation to the Cheshire Pension Fund be 
circulated to the committee. It was acknowledged that the funding 
levels were now considered to be appropriate. 

RESOLVED -

That the comments raised by the committee be collated and passed on to 
Cabinet for consideration. 

65 ICT INVESTMENT (IIP) 

Consideration was given to a report on the joint ICT investment made by 
Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester Councils (Evolution).

The Corporate Manager for ICT advised the committee that the position of 
the ICT infrastructure in 2017 was not a platform that could be built upon, 
which had required the council to look to invest in in-house data centres 
(that contained all servers and network equipment,) plus further resilient 
servers in the Cloud. These data centres had to be fixed ahead of the 



deployment of Windows 10 software.  The joint ICT investment would 
enable simplification and cheaper updates for change in the future.

The committee noted there had been some difficulties with ICT hardware 
that had led to some nervousness amongst members of the Council about 
how successful the project would prove to be. 

RESOLVED - 

1 That recommendations 2.1 and 2.3 of the officer’s report be noted.

2 That recommendation 2.2 be reworded to say that this committee 
acknowledge the benefits of this ICT-led investment programme 
(Evolution).

66 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the councils’ forward plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED -

That the forward plan be noted.

67 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme; noted its interest in adding 
an item on the council’s procurement framework to the programme, 
potentially as a workshop event.

The Scrutiny Officer agreed to liaise with officers regarding this request 
and return with an update on 2 April 2020.

RESOLVED - 

1 That the items listed below be dealt with by the committee during 
the time indicated:

 Best for Business - June 2020
 Results of the Members Survey on the Members Enquiry 

Service, Members Technology and Development and the 
Brighter Futures Group - June 2020

 Registered Social Landlords response to Anti-Social Behaviour- 
February 2021

2 That the following items be added to the committee’s work 
programme to be scheduled in at a later date:

 Corporate Peer Challenge



 Corporate Plan
 Procurement Framework

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.00 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)


